

AJMAN BANK PJSC

**Review report and
interim financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

AJMAN BANK PJSC

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
Report on review of interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	2
Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)	3
Condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income (unaudited)	4
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)	6
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements	7-20

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

**To the Board of Directors
Ajman Bank PJSC
Ajman
United Arab Emirates**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of **Ajman Bank PJSC** (the "Bank") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred as the "Group"), as at 30 June 2015, and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: *Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information, based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410: "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.


Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34.

Other matter

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014 was audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on 5 February 2015. Further, the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, statement of other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2014 were reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unmodified conclusion on those statements on 23 July 2014.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)


Musa Ramahi
Registration Number 872
Dubai
9 July 2015

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2015

		30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
	<i>Note</i>		
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with the Central Bank	6	464,030	423,252
Wakala deposits with banks and other financial institutions		562,556	1,421,355
Islamic financing and investing assets, net	7	10,829,382	8,536,309
Investment securities	8	580,299	518,547
Other assets	9	259,781	235,977
Investment property	10	52,000	52,000
Property and equipment		140,897	43,848
Total assets		12,888,945	11,231,288
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Customers' deposits	11	9,056,351	8,508,742
Due to banks and other financial institutions		2,301,878	1,329,947
Other liabilities	12	367,175	289,431
Total liabilities		11,725,404	10,128,120
Equity			
Share capital	13	1,050,000	1,000,000
Statutory reserve		14,702	14,702
Fair value reserve		(17,829)	(26,407)
Retained earnings		116,668	114,873
Total equity		1,163,541	1,103,168
Total liabilities and equity		12,888,945	11,231,288



Chairman



Chief Executive Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)
for the six month period ended 30 June 2015**

	<i>Note</i>	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
		2015	2014	2015	2014
		AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Operating income					
Income from Islamic financing and investing assets	14	121,370	85,753	229,311	163,332
Income from investment securities		6,235	7,857	15,010	16,494
Fees, commissions and other income		28,725	14,785	52,134	28,783
Operating income before depositors' share of profit		156,330	108,395	296,455	208,609
Depositors' share of profit		(41,655)	(26,531)	(82,781)	(47,867)
Net operating income		114,675	81,864	213,674	160,742
Expenses					
Staff costs		(46,824)	(35,131)	(88,281)	(71,571)
General and administrative expenses		(13,967)	(11,462)	(28,332)	(23,203)
Impairment charge on Islamic financing and investing assets		(21,138)	(19,529)	(33,954)	(33,071)
Impairment charge on other receivables		(938)	(1,395)	(1,585)	(1,395)
Depreciation of property and equipment		(4,448)	(3,555)	(8,301)	(6,980)
Total expenses		(87,315)	(71,072)	(160,453)	(136,220)
Profit for the period		27,360	10,792	53,221	24,522
Earnings per share (AED)	15	0.0247	0.0103	0.0493	0.0234

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income (unaudited)
for the six month period ended 30 June 2015**

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
<i>Note</i>	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Profit for the period	27,360	10,792	53,221	24,522
<i>Other comprehensive income:</i>				
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss</i>				
Fair value gain/(loss) on available for sale investments	2,608	(5,248)	11,339	12,726
Reclassified to statement of profit or loss on sale of investment securities	(246)	(472)	(2,761)	(3,316)
Total other comprehensive income/(loss)	2,362	(5,720)	8,578	9,410
Total comprehensive income for the period	29,722	5,072	61,799	33,932

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

	Share capital AED'000	Statutory reserve AED'000	Fair value reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Total AED'000
As at 1 January 2014 - (audited)	1,000,000	7,562	(19,210)	50,617	1,038,969
Profit for the period	-	-	-	24,522	24,522
Other comprehensive income	-	-	9,410	-	9,410
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	9,410	24,522	33,932
As at 30 June 2014 - (unaudited)	1,000,000	7,562	(9,800)	75,139	1,072,901
As at 1 January 2015 - (audited)	1,000,000	14,702	(26,407)	114,873	1,103,168
Profit for the period	-	-	-	53,221	53,221
Other comprehensive income	-	-	8,578	-	8,578
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	8,578	53,221	61,799
Stock dividends (Note 13)	50,000	-	-	(50,000)	-
Directors remuneration (Note 13)	-	-	-	(1,426)	(1,426)
As at 30 June 2015 - (unaudited)	1,050,000	14,702	(17,829)	116,668	1,163,541

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)
for the six month period ended 30 June 2015**

	Six month period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	AED'000	AED'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period	53,221	24,522
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation of property and equipment	8,301	6,980
Impairment charge on financial assets	35,539	34,466
Income from investment securities	(15,010)	(16,494)
Property and equipment written off	1,496	1,667
Realised gain on sale of investment securities	(2,761)	(3,316)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	80,786	47,825
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Change in Islamic financing and investing assets	(2,327,027)	(1,223,288)
Change in Wakala deposits with banks and other financial institutions	(557,556)	160,121
Change in statutory deposit with the Central Bank	(94,251)	(29,652)
Change in other assets	(25,389)	(4,118)
Change in customers' deposits	547,609	720,411
Change in due to banks and other financial institutions	971,931	887,643
Change in other liabilities	77,744	70,786
Payment of directors remuneration	(1,426)	-
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(1,327,579)	629,728
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of investment securities	(339,565)	(258,844)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	304,162	283,900
Purchase in property and equipment	(106,846)	(6,434)
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(142,249)	18,622
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents	(1,469,828)	648,350
Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	1,558,904	101,385
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (Note 6)	89,076	749,735

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 June 2015

1. Legal status and activities

Ajman Bank PJSC (“the Bank”) is incorporated as a Public Joint Stock Company. The Bank and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as “the Group”. The Bank has its registered office at Al Sanad Building, Mushrif Area, Sheikh Zayed Road, P.O. Box 7770, Ajman, United Arab Emirates (“UAE”) and was legally incorporated on 17 April 2008. The Bank was registered with the Securities and Commodities Authority (“SCA”) on 12 June 2008 and obtained a license from the Central Bank of the UAE to operate as a Head Office on 14 June 2008. On 1 December 2008, the Bank obtained a branch banking license from UAE Central Bank and commenced its operations on 22 December 2008.

In addition to its main office in Ajman, the Bank operates through eight branches and one pay office in the UAE. The condensed consolidated financial statements combine the activities of the Bank’s head office and its branches.

The principal activities of the Bank are to undertake banking, financing and investing activities through various Islamic financing and investment products such as Murabaha, Mudarba, Musharika, Wakala, Sukuk and Ijarah. The activities of the Bank are conducted in accordance with the Islamic Sharia’a principles and within the provisions of its Memorandum and Articles of Association.

In addition to above, the Bank further carries out placement activities with different special purpose entities (SPE) which have been consolidated in these condensed consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS 10.

Below is a list of the subsidiaries consolidated by the Bank based on an assessment of control as follows:

Name of Subsidiary	Proportion of ownership interest		Country of incorporation	Principal activities
	2015	2014		
Ajman Assets Management	100%	100%	UAE	SPE for trading purposes
Ajman Capital Investment	100%	100%	UAE	SPE for investment purposes
Ajman Development FZE	100%	100%	UAE	SPE for trading purposes
Ajman Cars L.L.C	100%	100%	UAE	SPE for trading purposes

The SPEs were registered in the free zone authority of Ajman in the name of Ajman Government. During the period the bank has placed AED 43 million (2014: nil) into the Ajman Development FZE and AED 146.9 million (2014: nil) into Ajman Asset Management FZE, these placements are further invested by these SPEs in the Islamic institutions.

In addition to the above, the amount of AED 120 million (2014: nil) was placed during the period ended 30 June 2015, into Ajman Cars L.L.C a subsidiary which was incorporated on 17 November 2013, with the Bank owning 99% of the legal share capital and 100% of the beneficial ownership.

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)

2.1 New and revised IFRS applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements

The following revised IFRS, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015, has been adopted in these condensed consolidated financial statements. The application of these revised and new IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current period and prior year but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Amendments to IAS 19 <i>Employee Benefits</i> clarify the requirements that relate to how contributions from employees or third parties that are linked to service should be attributed to periods of service. 	1 July 2014

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Finalised version of IFRS 9 (IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (2014)) was issued in July 2014 incorporating requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, general hedge accounting and derecognition. This amends classification and measurement requirement of financial assets and introduces new expected loss impairment model. <p>A new measurement category of fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) will apply for debt instruments held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets.</p> <p>A new impairment model based on expected credit losses will apply to debt instruments measured at amortised costs or FVTOCI, lease receivables, contract assets and certain written loan commitments and financial guarantee contract.</p>	1 January 2018
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • IFRS 14 <i>Regulatory Deferral Accounts</i> issued in January 2014 specifies the financial reporting requirements for ‘regulatory deferral account balance’ that arise when an entity provides good or services to customers at a price or rate that is subject to rate regulation. 	1 January 2016
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • IFRS 15 <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i>: IFRS 15 provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers. 	1 January 2017
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 - 2014 Cycle that include amendments to IFRS 5, IFRS 7 and IAS 19. 	1 July 2016
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 to clarify the acceptable methods of depreciation and amortisation. 	1 January 2016
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IFRS 11 to clarify accounting for acquisitions of <i>Interests in Joint Operations</i>. 	1 January 2016
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 clarify that the recognition of the gain or loss on the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. 	1 January 2016
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IAS 27 allow an entity to account for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates either at cost, in accordance with IAS 39/IFRS 9 or using the equity method in an entity’s separate financial statements. 	1 January 2016

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted (continued)

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
• Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 clarifying certain aspects of applying the consolidation exception for investment entities.	1 January 2016
• Amendments to IAS 1 to address perceived impediments to preparers exercising their judgment in presenting their financial reports.	1 January 2016
• Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 require biological assets that meet the definition of a bearer plant to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment in accordance with IAS 16.	1 January 2016

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of initial application and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, except for IFRS 9, may have no material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

Management anticipates that IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 will be adopted in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning 1 January 2017 and 1 January 2018 respectively. The application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 may have significant impact on amounts reported and disclosures made in the Group’s consolidated financial statements in respect of revenue from contracts with customers and the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of effects of the application of these standards until the Group performs a detailed review.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

As required by the Securities and Commodities Authority of the U.A.E. (“SCA”) Notification No. 2624/2008 dated 12 October 2008, certain required accounting policies have been disclosed in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

3.1 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments and investment properties which are measured at fair value. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

These condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”), issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the UAE.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

These condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosure required in full consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. In addition, results for the period from 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2015.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****3.2 Basis of consolidation**

These condensed consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Bank and entities controlled by the Bank. Control is achieved where the Bank has the power over the investee, exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Bank and of the subsidiaries as disclosed in Note 1 to these condensed consolidated financial statements. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Bank, using consistent accounting policies.

All significant inter-group balances, income and expense items are eliminated on consolidation.

3.3 Financial risk management

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

3.4 Seasonality of results

No income of a seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 and 2014.

3.5 Investment property

Investment property is held to earn rental income and/or capital appreciation. Investment property includes cost of initial purchase, developments transferred from property under development, subsequent cost of development and fair value adjustments. Investment property is reflected at fair value at the condensed consolidated statement of financial position date. The fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether the price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. The fair value is determined on a periodic basis by independent professional valuers. Fair value adjustments on investment property are included in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which these gains or losses arise.

4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation of uncertainty

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

5. Classes and categories of financial instruments

The table below sets out the Group's classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities.

At 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	Available for sale AED '000	Others at amortised cost AED '000	Total AED '000
Financial assets			
Cash and balances with the Central Bank	-	464,030	464,030
Wakala deposits with banks and other financial institutions	-	562,556	562,556
Islamic financing and investing assets, net	-	10,829,382	10,829,382
Investment securities	212,991	367,308	580,299
Other assets	-	235,190	235,190
	<u>212,991</u>	<u>12,458,466</u>	<u>12,671,457</u>
Financial liabilities			
Customers' deposits	-	9,056,351	9,056,351
Wakala deposits by banks and other financial institutions	-	2,301,878	2,301,878
Other liabilities	-	361,095	361,095
	<u>-</u>	<u>11,719,324</u>	<u>11,719,324</u>
At 31 December 2014 (audited)			
Financial assets			
Cash and balances with the Central Bank	-	423,252	423,252
Wakala deposits with banks and other financial institutions	-	1,421,355	1,421,355
Islamic financing and investing assets, net	-	8,536,309	8,536,309
Investment securities	176,928	341,619	518,547
Other assets	-	229,695	229,695
	<u>176,928</u>	<u>10,952,230</u>	<u>11,129,158</u>
Financial liabilities			
Customers' deposits	-	8,508,742	8,508,742
Wakala deposits by banks and other financial institutions	-	1,329,947	1,329,947
Other liabilities	-	283,670	283,670
	<u>-</u>	<u>10,122,359</u>	<u>10,122,359</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

6. Cash and balances with the Central Bank

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of UAE	457,448	413,234
Balances with other banks	6,582	10,018
	<u>464,030</u>	<u>423,252</u>

Cash and cash equivalents included in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows comprise of the following amounts:

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED'000
Cash and balances with the Central Bank	464,030	385,117
Wakala deposits with banks and other financial institutions (original maturity less than three months)	5,000	621,016
Less: Statutory reserve with the Central Bank of UAE	(379,954)	(256,398)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>89,076</u>	<u>749,735</u>

The statutory reserve with the Central Bank of UAE is not available to finance the day-to-day operations of the Group. However, as per notice 4310/2008, the Central Bank of the U.A.E. has allowed banks to borrow up to 100% of their AED and US\$ reserve requirement limit. As at 30 June 2015, the statutory reserve with the Central Bank of the UAE amounted to AED 379.9 million (31 December 2014: AED 285.7 million).

7. Islamic financing and investing assets, net

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
Wakala	901,745	540,568
Murabaha financing transactions	3,582,424	2,867,683
Musharaka financing	137,915	140,030
Ijarah financing	5,514,167	3,938,664
Mudaraba financings	872,424	1,199,445
Credit cards	37,008	32,809
Istisna financing	1,213	670
	<u>11,046,896</u>	<u>8,719,869</u>
Less: Provision for impairment losses (note 7.1)	(217,514)	(183,560)
	<u>10,829,382</u>	<u>8,536,309</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

7. Islamic financing and investing assets, net (continued)

7.1 Movement of provision for impairment losses

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
<i>Specific</i>		
At beginning of the period/year	75,508	57,388
Charge for the period/year	14,526	18,141
Write-offs	-	(21)
At reporting date	<u>90,034</u>	<u>75,508</u>
<i>Collective</i>		
At beginning of the period/year	108,052	50,909
Charge for the period/year	19,428	57,143
At reporting date	<u>127,480</u>	<u>108,052</u>
Total specific and collective provision	<u><u>217,514</u></u>	<u><u>183,560</u></u>

8. Investment securities

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
Held to maturity - listed sukuku	367,308	341,619
Available for sale - listed sukuku	212,991	173,712
Available for sale investments	-	3,216
	<u>580,299</u>	<u>518,547</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

8. Investment securities (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The financial and non-financial assets measured at fair value are set out below:

	Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	Total AED'000
<i>Financial assets</i>				
Available for sale- listed sukuk				
At 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	212,991	-	-	212,991
At 31 December 2014 (audited)	176,928	-	-	176,928
<i>Non-financial assets</i>				
Investment property				
At 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	-	-	52,000	52,000
At 31 December 2014 (audited)	-	-	52,000	52,000

There were no transfers between financial instruments classified within level 1, level 2, and level 3 of fair value hierarchy during the current or prior year/period.

9. Other assets

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
Accrued income on Islamic financing and investing assets	42,759	42,552
Accrued income on investment securities	5,708	4,766
Prepaid expenses	24,591	6,282
Staff advances	9,468	7,788
Acceptances	108,370	129,146
Other	68,885	45,443
	<u>259,781</u>	<u>235,977</u>

10. Investment property

The carrying amount of investment property is the fair value of the property as determined by a registered independent appraiser in the recent appraisal as at 31 December 2014, having an appropriate recognised professional qualification and recent experience in the location and category of the property being valued. The Group's management reassessed this valuation internally during the six months period ended 30 June 2015 and no significant changes were noted. The fair value of the Group's investment property is based on unobservable inputs i.e. level 3.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

11. Customers' deposits

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
Current accounts	1,792,778	1,204,405
<i>Mudarba deposits:</i>		
Savings accounts	112,123	122,872
Term deposits	138,340	126,707
	<u>2,043,241</u>	<u>1,453,984</u>
Wakala deposits	6,852,370	6,927,654
Escrow accounts	76,012	70,014
Margin accounts	84,728	57,090
	<u>9,056,351</u>	<u>8,508,742</u>

12. Other liabilities

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
Accrued profit on customers' deposits and placements by banks	53,748	49,209
Provisions for staff salaries benefits	6,080	5,761
Managers' cheques	98,681	61,722
Acceptances	108,370	129,146
Others	100,296	43,593
	<u>367,175</u>	<u>289,431</u>

13. Share capital

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
<i>Issued and fully paid:</i>		
1,050,000,000 (31 December 2014: 1,000,000,000) shares of AED 1 each	1,050,000	1,000,000

During the period ended 30 June 2015, stock dividends of 5% of paid up capital amounting to AED 50,000,000 was approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting held on the 15th of April 2015. Further AED 1,425,640 as Directors' remuneration was also approved.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

14. Income from Islamic financing and investing assets

	Six month period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	AED'000	AED'000
Income from Wakala Deposits with banks	5,003	3,527
Income from Murabaha financing transactions	102,079	57,433
Income from Ijarah financing	97,921	71,726
Income from Mudaraba financing	20,952	28,656
Income from Musharaka financing	3356	1,990
	229,311	163,332

15. Earnings per share

Earnings per share are computed by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six months period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014	2014	2014
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
Basic earnings per share				
Profit for the period (AED'000)	27,360	10,792	53,221	24,522
Directors remunerations (AED'000)	-	-	(1,426)	-
	27,360	10,792	51,795	24,522
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (in thousands)	1,050,000	1,050,000	1,050,000	1,050,000
Basic earnings per share (AED)	AED 0.0247	AED 0.0103	AED 0.0493	AED 0.0234

As at 30 June 2015 and 2014, there were no potential dilutive shares outstanding.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue throughout the periods ended 30 June 2014 has been adjusted to reflect the bonus shares issued during the period ended 30 June 2015.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

16. Related parties transactions

Related parties comprise shareholders, directors and key management personnel, as well as businesses controlled by shareholders, directors and key management personnel and businesses over which they exercise significant influence. Following are the transactions and balances with related parties on mutually agreed terms:

Transactions

Transactions with related parties are shown below:

	Six months period ended					
	30 June 2015 - (unaudited)			30 June 2014 - (unaudited)		
	Major shareholders	Director and other related parties	Total	Major shareholders	Director and other related parties	Total
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Depositors' share of profit	390	10,744	11,134	2,086	7,159	9,245
Income from Islamic financing and investing assets	1,078	9,271	10,349	-	7,232	7,232
Rental expenses	-	732	732	-	1,920	1,920

Balances

Balances with related parties at the reporting date are shown below:

	30 June 2015 - (unaudited)			31 December 2014 - (audited)		
	Major shareholders	Director and other related parties	Total	Major Shareholders	Director and other related parties	Total
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Islamic financing and investing assets	1,513,663	73,152	1,586,815	656,415	70,986	727,401
Customers' deposits	2,819,698	52,320	2,872,018	2,117,335	31,749	2,149,084

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

16. Related parties transactions (continued)

Compensation of directors and management personnel

Key management compensation is as shown below:

	Six months period ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
	Unaudited AED'000	Unaudited AED'000
Short term employment benefits	8,568	6,825
Terminal benefits	502	448
	9,070	7,273

17. Contingencies and commitments

Capital commitments

At 30 June 2015, the Group had outstanding capital commitments of AED 5.8 million (31 December 2014: AED 10.4 million), which will be funded within the next twelve months.

Credit related commitments and contingencies

Credit related commitments include commitments to extend credit which are designed to meet the requirements of the Group's customers.

The Group had the following credit related commitments and contingent liabilities:

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
Commitments to extend credit	330,738	666,100
Letters of credit	183,369	165,621
Letters of guarantee	333,342	323,849
	847,449	1,155,570

18. Segment analysis

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance.

For operating purposes, the Group is organised into business segments:

- (i) Retail and corporate banking, which principally provides loans and other credit facilities, deposits and current accounts for corporate, government, institutional and individual customers; and
- (ii) Treasury, which involves the management of the Group's investment portfolio.

These segments are the basis on which the Group reports its segment information. Transactions between segments are conducted at rates determined by management, taking into consideration the cost of funds and an equitable allocation of expenses.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

18. Segment analysis (continued)

Segment results of operations

The segment information provided to the Board for the reportable segments are as follows:

Six month period ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	Retail banking AED'000	Corporate banking AED'000	Treasury AED'000	Others AED'000	Total AED'000
Net income from Islamic financing and investing assets	43,809	97,154	5,567	-	146,530
Income from investment securities	-	-	15,010	-	15,010
Impairment charges on financial assets	(15,089)	(21,389)	939	-	(35,539)
Net fee and other income	25,112	25,072	1,950	-	52,134
Staff cost	(31,609)	(8,688)	(1,540)	(46,444)	(88,281)
General and administrative expenses	(9,850)	(1,220)	-	(17,262)	(28,332)
Depreciation of property and equipment	-	-	-	(8,301)	(8,301)
Operating profit/(loss) - (unaudited)	12,373	90,929	21,926	(72,007)	53,221
Six month period ended 30 June 2014 (unaudited)					
Net income from Islamic financing and investing assets	25,550	85,240	4,675	-	115,465
Income from investment securities	-	-	16,494	-	16,494
Impairment charges on financial assets	(9,752)	(23,892)	(822)	-	(34,466)
Net fee and other income	9,292	13,269	5,767	455	28,783
Staff cost	(26,702)	(8,494)	(1,714)	(34,661)	(71,571)
General and administrative expenses	(9,991)	(1,184)	-	(12,028)	(23,203)
Depreciation of property and equipment	-	-	-	(6,980)	(6,980)
Operating (loss)/profit - (unaudited)	(11,603)	64,939	24,400	(53,214)	24,522
As at 30 June 2015					
Total assets - (unaudited)	2,314,753	8,423,836	1,401,094	749,262	12,888,945
Total liabilities - (unaudited)	1,317,454	9,427,953	566,373	413,624	11,725,404
As at 31 December 2014					
Total assets - (audited)	1,947,728	6,589,442	2,112,081	582,037	11,231,288
Total liabilities - (audited)	1,821,076	7,947,706	69,826	289,512	10,128,120

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

19. Capital adequacy ratio

The capital adequacy ratio is computed based on circulars issued by the U.A.E. Central Bank.

		30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2014 (audited) AED'000
<i>Capital base</i>			
Tier 1 capital		1,181,370	1,129,575
Tier 2 capital		109,651	81,645
Total capital base	(A)	1,291,021	1,211,220
<i>Risk-weighted assets</i>			
Credit risk		9,468,585	8,281,904
Market risk		807	-
Operational risk		348,279	348,279
Total risk-weighted assets	(B)	9,817,671	8,630,183
Risk asset ratio (%) [(A)/(B) x 100]		13.15%	14.03%

20. Approval of condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on 9 July 2015.